reasonably necessary to protect query traffic while performing the Service; (b) maintain sufficient 
computing and network capacity to meet traffic volume; and (c) provide online access to the Service in 
principle twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
per year (“24/7”), with 99.0 % availability subject to the following conditions: Scheduled downtime 
for ongoing maintenance may occur from time to time with at least 24 hours advance email notification. 
In this event, Service may be temporarily unavailable for up to two hours per occurrence, not to exceed

[...]

제 11 조에 기재된 제한적 보증이 무효가 될 것입니다. 

5. TREND MICRO 의 서비스 의무.   

(a) 서비스 단계(Service Level).  Trend Micro 는 아래 사항에 동의합니다: (a) ‘서비스’를 

수행하는 동안 조회 요청 트래픽을 보호하기 위하여 합리적으로 필요한 정도의 보안을 제공; 

(b) 트래픽 크기를 감당할 수 있는 충분한 컴퓨팅 및 네트워크 용량을 유지; 및 (c) 원칙적으로 

하루 이십사 (24) 시간, 일주일에 칠 (7)일, 연간 삼백육십오 (365) 일 (“24/7”) 동안 99.0 % 이용 

가능성으로 ‘서비스’에 대한 온라인 접속을 제공(다만, 아래 조건을 전제로 합니다: 진행 중인 

유지 관리를 위한 예정된 가동 중지 시간은 적어도 24 시간 전 이메일 통지 후에 수시로 생길 수 

있음.  이러한 경우, 발생할 때(한 달에 1 번을 초과할 수는 없음)마다 2 시간까지는 ‘서비스’를 

일시적으로 이용하지 못하게 될 수 있음.  긴급한 유지 관리를 위하여 예정되지 아니한 

가동중지 시간은 통지 없이 수시로 발생할 수 있음.